Copy.

### IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

**BENJAMIN WHITE** 

**APPELLANT** 

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI



CAUSE NO. 2010-KM-01850-COA

**APPELLEE** 

## ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

#### REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

#### **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

#### **ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT:**

KEVIN D. CAMP, MSB # The Camp Law Firm, PLLC 1764 Lelia Drive Jackson, MS 39216 Telephone: (601) 948-5800 Facsimile: (601) 987-9161

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
ARGUMENT	
I. DEFENSE EXPERT'S ESTIMATIONS WERE ACCURATE AND WENT TO PROVE THAT A SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNT OF WORK WAS DONE ON THE HOME, WHICH IN TURN PROVES THAT THE APPELLANT WAS NOT GUILTY OF HOME REPAIR FRAUD	2
II. THE APPELLANT DOES NOT ASSERT BREACH OF CONRACT AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO HOME REPAIR FRAUD; RATHER, BECAUSE THE CONRACT WAS BREACHED BY THE HOMEOWNER, NO HOME REPAIR FRAUD WAS COMMITTED	4
III. BECAUSE DEFENDANT'S JURY INSTRUCTION D-12 DID NOT IMPROPERLY STATE THE LAW AND WAS THE ONLY INSTRUCTION ON THE ISSUE OF BREACH OF CONTRACT, IT WAS ERROR FOR THE TRIAL JUDGE TO DENY THIS INSTRUCTION	7
IV. WHETHER OR NOT THE SUBCONTRACTORS WERE PAID IS IRRELEVANT AS THE HOME REPAIR FRUAD STATUTE DEALS ONLY WITH PERFORMANCE IN RELATION TO THE ACTUAL, PHYSICAL REPAIR OF THE HOME	12
V. THE DECISION OF THE TRIAL JUDGE TO DISREGARD THE TESTIMONY OF THE DEFENSE'S EXPERT WITNESS WAS ERROR AS THE TRIAL RECORD CONTAINED NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTING HIS DECISION	15
CONCLUSION	16

ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Addison Const., Inc. v. Lauderdale County School Sys., 789 So.2d 771 (Miss. 2001)	15
Balouch v. State, 938 So.2d 253 (Miss. 2006)	8
Chandler v. State, 946 So.2d 355 (Miss. 2006)	9
Connally v. General Const. Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	10
Fulgham v. State, 47 So.3d 698 (Miss. 2010)	
Guice v. State, 952 So.2d 129 (Miss. 2007)	13
G.Q.A. v. Harrison County Dept. of Human Resources, 771 So.2d 331 (Miss. 2000)	15
Ham v. Wilson, 86 So.2d 298 (Miss. 1920)	5
Heritage Cablevision v. New Albany Elec. Power Sys., 646 So.2d 1305 (Miss. 1994)	5
Hooks v. George County, 748 So.2d 678 (Miss. 1999)	15
Humphrey v. State, 759 So.2d 368 (Miss. 2000)	9
Lanzetta v. State, 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	9,11
Martin v. Early, 859 So 2d 1034 (Miss. App. 2003)	5.6.7

Mauldin v. Branch, 866 So.2d 429 (Miss. 2003)	13
Moskal v. U.S., 498 U.S. 103, 108 (1990)	11
Price v. Purdue Pharma Co., 920 So.2d 479 (Miss. 2006)	
Paracelsus Health Care Corp. v. Willard, 754 So.2d 437 (Miss. 1999)	4
Reed v. State, 749 So.2d 179 (Miss. App. 1999)	15
Roberson v. State, 838 So.2d 298 (Miss. App. 2002)	9
Sewell v. Georgia, 435 U.S. 982 (1978)	10
Skilling v. U.S., 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010)	
State v. Burnham, 546 So.2d 690 (Miss. 1989)	•
Strickland v. State, 980 So.2d 908 (Miss. 2008)	9
U.S. v. Enmons, 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	13
Univ. of Miss. Med. Ctr. v. Easterling, 928 So.2d 815, 820 (Miss. 2006)	13
Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Martin, 994 So.2d 740 (Miss. 2008)	15
Wallace v. Town of Raleigh, 815 So.2d 1203 (Miss. 2002)	8

STATUTORY AUTHORITY	<u>PAGE</u>
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-23-103	8,9
OTHER AUTHORITY	<u>PAGE</u>
Black's Law Dictionary (Bryan A. Garner, ed., 8th ed., West 1999)	11
